PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2879331

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WHITEFENCE, INC.	11/15/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BADGER I, LLC		
Street Address:	4 CONCOURSE PKWY		
Internal Address:	SUITE 410		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30328		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6996781

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4042337000

Email:mmmipdocket@system.foundationip.comCorrespondent Name:MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLPAddress Line 1:1600 ATLANTA FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 2: 3343 PEACHTREE ROAD, N.E. Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326-1044

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12601-99195		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL E. SINEWAY		
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel E. Sineway/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2014		

Total Attachments: 3

source=2014-06-02_ASSGMT_12601-99195#page1.tif source=2014-06-02_ASSGMT_12601-99195#page2.tif source=2014-06-02_ASSGMT_12601-99195#page3.tif

PATENT 502832735 REEL: 033005 FRAME: 0431

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of the Effective date set forth below by WhiteFence, Inc., a Delaware Corporation with an office located at 5333 Westheimer Road, Suite 1000, Houston, Texas 77056 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patents and applications listed and described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Badger I LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an office located at 4 Concourse Pkwy, Suite 410, Atlanta, GA 30328 ("Assignee") have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 28, 2013, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed, inter alia, to grant to Assignee all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to the Patents and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, anywhere in the world, including any patents issuing from or based upon all patent applications thereon, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, provisionals or extensions of the Patents, and including any foreign counterparts of the Patents, and including, without limitation, the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of such Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper, or otherwise required by the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement entered into as of even date herewith by Assignor and Assignee, to vest full title in and to the Patents in Assignee.

If any provision of this Assignment shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid, that provision shall be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that this Assignment shall otherwise remain in full force and effect and enforceable. This Assignment will be deemed to have been made in, and shall be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 033005 FRAME: 0432

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date set forth below. Effective Date: NOV. 15, 2013 "ASSIGNOR" WHITEFENCE, INC. ACKNOWLEDGMENT Please note, the notary's name should be typed after "before me," ... State of Texas County of Harris On this 14th day of Wayenser 2013, the undersigned, personally appeared before me Robert L Harris, Personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hc/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official s Signature: DONNA MARY MONTES latery Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires My Commission 23, 2013

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Case Name	File Date	Issued Date	Patent No.	Application No.	Title
United States Patent – Meyers, et al	10/31/01	02/07/06	6,996,781	09/999,822	System and Method for Generating XSL. Transformation Documents

PATENT REEL: 033005 FRAME: 0434

RECORDED: 06/02/2014